BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 747 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "<u>Parole and</u>"; in line 9, strike "<u>a crime</u>" and substitute "<u>certain</u> <u>crimes</u>"; strike beginning with "<u>declaring</u>" in line 14 down through "<u>Assembly:</u>" in line 15; in line 16, strike "<u>Services and</u>" and substitute "<u>Services.</u>"; in the same line, after "<u>Commission</u>" insert ", and the Chairman of the State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy"; in line 19, strike "<u>parole</u>" and substitute "<u>diminution credits</u>"; and in line 23, strike "<u>3-711</u>" and substitute "<u>7-502</u>".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 5, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 9 through 14, inclusive; after line 20, insert:

"(C) IF AN INMATE IS CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO IMPRISONMENT FOR A VIOLENT CRIME COMMITTED WHILE ON MANDATORY SUPERVISION AND THE MANDATORY SUPERVISION IS REVOKED, DIMINUTION CREDITS THAT WERE AWARDED BEFORE THE INMATE'S RELEASE ON MANDATORY SUPERVISION MAY NOT BE APPLIED TOWARD THE INMATE'S TERM OF CONFINEMENT ON RETURN TO THE DIVISION.";

in line 22, strike "(1)"; in line 24, strike "(2)" and substitute "(B) (1)"; in line 27, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)"; in the same line, strike "<u>SUBSECTION</u>" and substitute "<u>SECTION</u>"; in line 28, strike "<u>§ 3-711</u>" and substitute "<u>§ 7-502</u>"; in the same line, strike "<u>ARTICLE</u>" and substitute "<u>SUBTITLE</u>"; and in line 31, strike "(b)" and substitute "(C)".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 11, inclusive; in lines 12, 22, and 26, strike "<u>3.</u>", "<u>4.</u>", and "<u>5.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>2.</u>", "<u>3.</u>", and "<u>4.</u>", respectively; in line 13, strike "<u>Services and</u>" and substitute "<u>Services</u>,"; in line 14, after "<u>Commission</u>" insert ", and the Chairman

SB0747/012819/1 JUD Amendments to SB 747 Page 2 of 2

of the State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy"; in line 17, after "supervision" insert ", the issue of commencement of concurrent and consecutive sentences,"; in line 20, strike "November" and substitute "January"; and in line 21, strike "2002" and substitute "2003".